

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/CRIMINAL APPEAL (FOR ANTICIPATORY BAIL) NO. 3065 of 2025**

=====

LALABHAI VAJUBHAI JOGRANA & ORS.
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:
MR SWAPNIL H CHAUHAN(5959) for the Appellant(s) No. 1,2,3,4,5,6,7
MR JAY MEHTA, APP for the Opponent(s)/Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIKHIL S. KARIEL

Date : 03/12/2025

ORAL ORDER

Heard learned advocate Mr.Swapnil H. Chauhan for the appellants and learned APP Mr.Jay A. Mehta on behalf of respondent-State.

Considering the submissions made by learned advocate Mr.Chauhan for the appellants, issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 17th December, 2025. Learned APP waives service of notice on behalf of respondent – State.

Direct service for respondent No.2 is permitted.

Having regard to the way, the alleged offence has been described in the FIR and having perused the statements of the independent witnesses, till the returnable date, the Investigating Officer is directed not to arrest the present appellants.

KUMAR ALOK

(NIKHIL S. KARIEL,J)